

| | |
|--|--|
| <p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p> | <p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> |
| <p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> | |
| <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2020-2021 #16 (“Laws Concerning Cruelty to Animals”)</p> <p>Petitioners: Janie VanWinkle, Carlyle Currier, Chris Kraft, Terri Diane Lamers, William Hammerich, and Joyce Kelly</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Alexander Sage and Brent Johannes</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Teresa Conley, David Powell, and Julie Pelegrin</p> | |
| <p>Attorney for Petitioners:</p> <p>Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) mark@rklawpc.com</p> | <p>Case Number: 2021SA000125</p> |
| <p style="text-align: center;">PETITIONERS’ OPENING BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2020-2021 #16 (“LAWS CONCERNING CRUELTY TO ANIMALS”)</p> | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

NATURE OF THE CASE, FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY, AND ORDERS FOR REVIEW.....2

I. Nature of the Case2

II. Relevant Facts and Procedural History3

A. The Initiative’s Proponents and Multiple Purposes3

B. The Initiative.....4

C. Proceedings Below.....6

III. Orders for Review9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT10

ARGUMENT.....11

I. Initiative 16 contains three separate and distinct subjects, which deprives the Title Board of jurisdiction to set a title......11

A. Standard of Review; Preservation of Issues Presented.11

B. Initiative 16 contains at least three separate and distinct subjects.12

1. Initiative 16’s first subject: removing the livestock exemption from Part 2.12

2. Initiative 16’s second subject: expanding the definition of “sexual act with an animal.”13

3. Initiative 16’s third subject: creating a new requirement for the slaughter of livestock.17

C. Animals and animal cruelty are too general of a topic to satisfy the single subject requirement.20

II. The Title Board erred by including catch phrases in the title for Initiative 16......22

A. Standard of Review; Preservation of Issues Presented.22

B. Animal Cruelty and the graphic description of “sexual act with an animal” are impermissible catch phrases......22

1. Animal cruelty and cruelty to animals generate empathetic responses from voters.....23

2. “Sexual act with animal” and the graphic description of the revised definition elicit highly charged emotional responses about sexual deviancy.....25

3. The Title Board may not use catch phrases even when the language appears in a measure.27

C. The political catchphrases used in the title are already defining the political debate around Initiative 16.27

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Animal Lovers Volunteer Ass’n (A.L.V.A.) v. Weinberger, 765 F.2d 937, 939 (9th Cir. 1985)23

Commonwealth v. Haun, No. 935 MDA 2012, 2013 Pa. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2365, *16 (Pa. Sup. Ct. Jan. 4, 2013)24

In re April 17, 1996 (1996-17), 920 P.2d at 80213

In re the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1997-98 # 84, 961 P.2d 456, 460 (Colo. 1998).....18

In re Title & Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2005-2006 #55, 138 P.3d 273, 281 (Colo. 2006) 4, 21

In re Title Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #63, 370 P.3d 628, 634 (Colo. 2016)23

In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 1999-2000 #227 and #228, 3 P.3d 1, 7 (Colo. 2000)27

In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 1999-2000 #258(A) (English Language Education in Public Schools), 4 P.3d 1094, 1100 (Colo. 2000).. 24, 27

In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2009-2010 # 45, 234 P.3d 642, 649 (Colo. 2010)22

In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2009-2010 # 91, 235 P.3d 1071, 1079 (Colo. 2010)17

In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #3, 2012 CO 25, ¶11, 274 P.3d 562, 566 (Colo. 2012)..... 15, 16, 20

In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #76..... 16, 20

In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, and Summary Adopted April 5, 1995, by the Title Board Pertaining to a Proposed Initiative “Public Rights In Waters II”, 898 P.2d 1076, 1080 (Colo. 1995).....21

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary Adopted April 17, 1996 (1996-17), 920 P.2d 798, 802 (Colo. 1996).....12

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999- 2000 No. 172, No. 173, No. 174, and No. 175, 987 P.2d 243, 245 (Colo. 1999)11

People v. Jurado, 30 P.3d 769, 771-72 (Colo. App 2001)29

United States v. Stevens, 533 F.3d 218, 238-39 (3d Cir. 2008).....23

Statutes

C.R.S. § 18-9-201.5(1).....2, 5

C.R.S. § 18-9-2025, 6

Other Authorities

<https://arabicapost.net/the-animal-cruelty-initiative-is-exacerbating-controversy-among-colorado-ranchers/amp/>28

<https://www.coloradopause.org>20

Michael Cox, “Don’t buy the hype – it’s not about animals,” *Montrose Press*, Mar. 11, 2021.....28

www.coloradopause.org/about4

www.coloradopause.org/faqs..... 4, 19, 28

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const., art. V, § 1(5.5)..... 11, 16
